TN v . 0

37131 060 336 799
Rl Richview

Professional English

Secretarial

Alison Pohl
Series Editor: Nick Brieger

ENGUIN ENGLISH GUIDES

e e = . e =Fathw T P gl Mg e - P— e e T 0 iy, W e




Test Your|v d |

Professional English

Secretarial

www.penguinenglish.com



Pearson Education Limrted

Edmburgh Gate

Harlow

Essex CM20 2JE, England

and Associated Compantes throughout the world

ISBN O 582 45162 0

First published as Test Your Business Enghsh Secrefanal 1997
This edion published 2002
Text copynght © Allson Pohl 1997, 2002

Designed and typeset by Pantek Arts Ltd, Mawdstone, Kent
fest Your format dewsed by Peter Watcyn-Jones
Hustrations by Dawid Ashby, Dawvid Eaton and Mike Flanagan
Primted m taly by Rotolito Lombarda

All nghts reserved, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored m a refneval
system, or transritted in any forrm or by any means, efeclronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the
Publishers

Acknowledgements

My grateful thanks go to fellow authors Steve Flinders and Simon Sweeney for ther
suppaort and encouragement and to our series editor, Nick Brieger, for all tus help and
adwice and much more Special thanks go also o Jane Midcalf, for giving freely of her
time to review the book and offer constructive erticism, to Helmut for his patience and
support and, last but not least, to Helen Parker and the 1eam at Pengumn Longrnan

Published by Pearson Educaton Limitad vy association with Penguin Books Ltd, both
companies being subsidianes of Pearson pic

For a complete list of the ittes avalable frorm Penguin Engiish please wisit our
website al www penguinenghsh com, or write to your local Pearson Education office
or to Marketing Department, Pengum Longman Publishing, 80 Strand,
Landon WC2R 0RL




Contents

To the student

Section 1: The office

1 Office tems

Office furniture
Stationery supplies
Quantitiss

Accident prevention

[« I S I R U ]

Safety and secunty
word bulding 3

-

Reference books
8 Routnes phrasal verbs 1

Section 2: Routine tasks

9 Receving visitors

10 Beng helpful

11 Aranging appontments
12  Dates and timeas

13  Travel amangements

14 Preparations

15  Booking a room

16 A place to stay
phrasal verbs 2

Section 3: Secretaries and the
company
17 Qualities
18 Secretanal duties
19  Company departments
20 Company actwity
21 Useful adiectives

22  Employment
word bulding 2

23  Job advertiserments
24  Two letters

[ T B s

© o

13
15
17
18
20
22
23

24

26
27
28
29
H

33
34
35

Section 4: Storing and prasenting

information

25  Filing equipment

26 Fiing systems

27 Records

28  Working with records
29  Photocopying

30  Machines

31 Facts and figures

32  Changng trends

Section 5: The electronic office

33
34
35
36
37
as

Telecommurications
Phene communication
Phone services

Business communication
Computing

Word processing

Section 6: Meetings

39
40
a1
42
43
44
45

Meetings

Infroductions and greetings
Agenda

Reporting 1

Reporting 2

Conference equipment
Conferences

36
a7
38
39
40
41
42
44

45
46
48
49
50
52

54
56
58

62
64
66



£

Section 7: Written communication Section 8: Money matters

46 Office documents 67 54 Numbers 80
47 Business transactions 60 55 Banking 81
48 The mail room 70 56 Wages and salaries 82
49 The post 71 57 Buying and seling 84
50  Letter writing 72 58 Requests for payment 85
61 Easily confused words 74 59 Some nationalities and

52 Abbreviations 76 currencies 86
53  Official letters 78 60 Petty cash 87

British English and American English 89
Answers 90
Word list 97



I
To the student

Do you use English in your work or in your studies? Perhaps you are working
in an English speaking country or perhaps you need English to communicate
with people from other countnes. Whatever your background, the tests in this
book will help you improve your English You can check your knowledge of
key vocabulary and essential expressions and see how these terms are used
This will help you to communicate more effectively and cenfidently in your
work or n your studies

The book has been dwvided into eight sections. Each section deais with an
impaortant topic area in the fiekd of secretanal work from the office to money
matters You may choose 1o work through the book from beginning to end or
may find 1t more useful to select chapters according to your interests and nesds.

Many tests also have tips {adwvice) on language, language learming and
professional Informatton. Do read these explanations and tips: they are there
to help you

To make the book more challenging and more fun, many different kinds of
tests are used, includng sentence transformation, gap-fillng, word families,
multiple choice and crosswoerds. There 1s a key at the back of the book so
that you can check your answers; and a word list to help you revise key
vocabulary

Vocabulary 15 an important part of language learning and this book will help
you to develop your specialist vocabulary When you are learning vocabulary,
notice how words are used (grammar} and when they are used (context)
Perhaps you only need to recognise certan items of vocabulary when you
read or hear them but if you need to be able to use them yourself at a later
date, practise making sentences of your own. The tests in this book will help
you check what you know and increase your knowledge of new concepts and
terms In a structured and systematic way.

Alison Poht



The full series consists of;

Tast Your Professional English: Accounting

Test Your Professional English: Business General
Test Your Professional English: Business Intermediate
Test Your Professional English: Finance

Test Your Professional English: Hotel and Catering
Test Your Professional English: Law

Test Your Professionat English: Management

Test Your Professicnal English: Marketing

Test Your Professional English: Medical

Test Your Professional English: Secretarial

vi

Alison Pohl
Steve Flinders
Steve Flinders
Simon Sweeney
Alison Poht
Nick Brieger
Simon Swaeney
Simon Sweeney
Alison Pohl
Alison Pohi



1 Office items

Write the number of each item next to the correct word or phrase,

stapler ___5_ drawing pins -
staples - Post-it notes .
hole punch — magazine file -
SCiSSOIS - diary o
paper trimmer - calculator -
foldback clips - correction fluid —
paper clips -

Section 1 The office 1



<. Office furniture

Look at the drawings below and on the page opposite and write the numbers
1-24 naxt to the correct word or phrase.

desk

18

wall planner

swivel chair - lamp

keyboard —_— fire extinguisher
notice board - mouse

drawer - plant
waste-paper basket — shredder
monitor _— coat hook
bookcase o printer
telephone - blind

in-tray _— fan

clock - filing cabinet
scannet — personal computer

2 Section 1: The office

[/




o e WU B LR L} |

%ﬁ =

_ I

?""ﬂﬂ""’l 77

Wi

Section 1: The office 3



U Stationery supplies

Match the following descriptions with the correct word(s).

1 The people who make and supply us with
company stationery, business cards, etc.

2 The first page of a business letter is always
written on a sheet of paper with this at

the top.

.3 The special design or way of writing the
company name which is found on
advertising material, price lists and writing

paper.

#4  This kind of paper is better for the
environment, it's made from waste fibres.

5  Letters are folded and put in this for

posting.

7ﬂ This is stuck on a parcel or package for

posting.

8  When stationery is required this is

completed.

9  Reminders, notes, dates, times and details
are some of the things you can quickly
write down in this.

10  These are perfect for tabbing, indexing
and coding pages so you can find them

immediately.

11 You will need this if you want to make
copies that can be shown on an overhead

projector.

. A small piece of paper placed in a package
when a letter isn’t required.

a

e

recycled

index flags

/

notepad

transparency film

letterhead

printers

compliments slip

logo

fabel

envelope

requisition

4 Section 1 The office




4 Quantities

Match up the following quantities with the pictures below

1  aream of paper 7 apackof

2 abarof 8 aboxof

3 aball of 9 acanof

4 asetof 10  a bag of

5 ajarof 11 atube of

6  abottle of 12 aroll of
plastic folders

paper clips ,,

;)
itV )

Py

" rubber bands
cleaning fluid

file dividers

p Woe nearly always jon the quantity word and noun with the preposition of

The verb which follows 15 ether singular or plural depending on the quantrty
word and not the noun For example The rolls of tape have been ardered
{plural) The box of envelopes has armved (singular)

1
Saction 1 The office

5



-

J Accident prevention”

A Fillin the missing words in the instructions, Choose from the box.

Py

ashirays bend block drawers electrical exit guards
replace secursly stand -switch- top trailing trolley

B Sectwon 1: Tha office



3

s}

¥

®

10

11
12

13
14

Handle equipment as instructed and ___switch__ off
machines when not in use.

Avoid having flexes from electrical sockets to
machines.

Do not corridors and gangways with bags
and boxes.

If a machine isn't working properly, do not tamper with
parts.

Read fire notices and know where your nearest
is.

Check that are fitted on machines such as
guillotines.

Smokers must use and not the waste-paper
basket.

the cap on cleaning and correcting fluid
bottles immediately after use,

Make sure equipment is placed on desk tops.

When lifting things from the floor your legs
to avoid back strain.

Do not carry heavy objects. Use a

Do not place heavy items in the drawer of a
cabinet.

Do not allow to stick out into gangways.
Do not on a swivel chair, use a step-ladder.

B Now match each sentence 1-14 with the situations in the drawing and
write them in the box below.

1 2

3 4|56 |7 | 89110111213 (14

Section 1: The office 7




s LI

U Safety and security:

word building 1

Use the words in bold at the end of each of the following sentences to form a
word that fits the blank space.

1 8

10

11

P

If you see anything _suspicious call the police.

The receptionist should sit facing the
sa she can see who is coming in.

suspect

eniter

Personal bags and other things should

be locked in a drawer or cupboard.

If you want to go into the central computer room,
you must get official

Employees and visitors must use their
code to enter parts of the building.

Many criminals break in at night so make sure the
windows are locked when you leave
the building.

The company will not accept for
any personal items that are lost or stolen.

Many alarm systems use which can
detect body heat or vibrations.

A smoke will warn employees if
there is a fire in the building.

Computer is of great importance
because company information could be accessed
and used by criminals.

The company’s insurance will protect
against damage or loss.

suffixes? You can practise move word hullding in Test 22.

8 Sectton 1: The office

value

authorize

identify

secure

responsible

sense

detect

protect

accident

AN p—
In numbers 3 and 11 above the suffixes -able, and -af are added to words
to form an adjective. Can you think of any other adjectives that end in these



L LR B A 1

/ Reference books

Where would you find the information? Write the number beside the
source below.

dictionary 10

encyclopaedia
atlas

index
thesaurus
travel guide
Who's Who
manual
directory
catalogue
diary
brochure

rail timetable

World Calendar of Helidays

Just a moment, I'll look you up in Who's Who!”

Section 1; The office 9



— IV L |

1} Is the boss in the office next Thursday?

2  Lord Graves has made an appointment to see the boss but who is
he?

3  What does this flashing light on the photocopier mean?
4 What sorts of pens do the suppliers have?
» 5 Will offices be closed in Norway on 2 January?

6 1don’t know anything about the production of cotton. Where
can we find some information about it?

7 Where did I file the papers about Juan Antonio Fernandez Ruiz?
8  What's the phone number for the book shop?

9  We need some general information about new phone systems.
10 What does ‘thesaurus’ mean?

11 What time does the first train leave on Monday?

12 Where is Trinidad?

13 Monika Brass is off to India next week and she needs some
information about the country.

14 [ need another word for ‘information’.

p Who's Who 15 a reference book that contans information about pecple witl
titles such as Lord, Lady, Duke, Duchess, |rmr‘cant and/or famous people,

10 Section 1 The office



DLW W

8 Routines: phrasal verbs 1

A

Choose the correct words in the following text.

This is a very happy office so I'm sure you'll get (l)over
with everyone here. I'll ask Ann to show you (2} round/across
the building later. First of all I'd like to go (3} ahead/over a few
points with you.

If you can’t hear someone very well on the phone ask them
to speak {4) up/back. If you can't get (5) across/through to my
office, connect the caller with Jan in room 202 or take
(6} down/on their number and I'll call them (7) away/back.

Your first job in the morning is to look (8) into/through
the mail. You should sort (9) from/out the private letters from
the business ones,

This will be your desk. When you're filling (10) in/off the
order forms make sure the prices are correct. If you're not sure
about product numbers, ook them (11) over/up in the catalogue.
It can all be a bit confusing but I'm sure you'll soon pick it
(12} up/out.

I'm going to a conference tomorrow, so could you look
(13) out/after the slides which I've listed here.

I hope everything is clear, and that you're looking
(14) forward/ahead to working with us. I'll let Ann introduce
you to some of the others and then you can get (15) on/down
to work.

Section 1: The office 11



- LI A

B  Now choose the phrase which is similar in meaning to the phrasal
verbs numbered on page 11.

a  return the call ___l__
b be happy for the future
+ C©  start
d  Jeamn )

&  writing the details

f  make a phone connection

g discuss
wtite down

K find and check

I become friends

M check

I show the most important places

M  separate
fn speak more loudly

¢  find and place together

Sort out the private letters from the business ones.

12 Section 1: The office



9 Receiving visitors

Lock at the visitor's replies then fill in the personal assistant’s missing words.
Choose from the following.

ali  Would you fike something to eat?

ol Canl bring you something to drink?

cf Shalll call a taxi?

d§ Can | take your coat?

eF Could | ask you to sign the visitor's book please?
f§  Would you like to take a seat?

a®  Hello, 'm Maria Cavallir's PA. Pleased to mest you.

==

‘Can I take your coat?’

D amtinn 2 Rantlae tacke 412



Personal assistant

00000

Vo IVIN S

Visitor

Pleased to meet
you, too.

Yes, -
thank you.

No thank
you, I've been
sitting all day.

Yes please,
a coffee would be
most welcome.

Yes, of course,

Thank you,
but no. I'm not
hungry.

No, thank you.
I'd rather walk.

In the UK and the USA, people shake hands when they meet for the first
time or when they haven't sesn sach gther for some time. They also shake
hands when saying goodbye to these people. They don't shake hands with
pecple they see regularly. What happens in your country?

14 Section 2: Routine tasks



U Being helpful

How would you offer to help the visitors? Match sentences 1-14 below with
sentences a-n on page 16.

13
14

I seem to have lost the details of the hotel. _d_
I'm going to be late for my next appointment, —
My luggage didn’t arrive at the airport. -
I need some local currency. ——
How can | get to the town centre? -
I think I'll have to book into a hotel for tonight.
I need to charge my mobile phone. —
I have to confirm my return flight. -
I'm not sure I can find my way out of this building!
I have an appointment to see Alana Jones, -
I can’t carry all these boxes.

I have to mail my office. Is there somewhere
I can sit to use my laptop?

My price list is three years old.

My assistant must have these figures today.

Section 2: Routine tasks

15



a  I'll tell her you're here.

b Ican change some money for you at the bank.

€ If you give me his number, I'll fax them for you.

d  TI'll write down the name and address for you.
@ Il show you where you can plug it in.

f  FIll find a free desk for you.

g TI'll call and see if they’ve found it.

h Il get the porter to help you.

b T'Il show you on a map.

I I'll get you an up-to-date one.

K Tli call them and explain you'll be late.

I Tl show you the way.

M  I'li call the airline and do that for you.

;T I can make a reservation for you.

‘_Bj-.

‘My luggage didn’t arrive at the airport.”

18 Section 2: Routine tasks

Tal &



-l Arranging appointments

Complete the following phone dialogues by choosing the missing lines from
the box. Use each line once only.

a)

b}

c)

Sue:

Alan:

Sue;

Alan:

Sue;

Alan:

Sue:

Alam;

Alar:

Sue:

Alan:

Sue:

Alan:

Sue:

Alan:

Sue:

Alan:

Yes, that's fine. 'l make anoteof  dj One moment pigase and I'll check
that, her diary. Would Monday

Just a moment and I'll check. Yes, afternoon be suitable?

Richard’s free on Tuesday morning €} Hello again.

but only until 11.30 a.m. fi  Good morning. This is Sue
Thanks for your help and I'm sorry Chaimers, Richard Bart's PA.

for the confusion.

1y _f_

Good morming Sue.

I'd like to make an appointment for Richard to see Helen Grey at the
beginning of next week.

2)
Yes, fine. Can we say two o'clock in the aftermoon at Richard’s office?
(3
Thanks a lot. Goodbye,
Bye.

Hello. This is Alan Walls, Helen Grey’s secretary.
“4)
I'm afraid Helen won’t be able to make the appointment which we
arranged earlier. I didn’t know that she'd already organised
semething for Monday afterncon, Can we find an alternative time?
(3
That would be QK if they could meet at about 9.30.
Yes, that'll be fine,

(6)
Don't worry. These things happen.
Bye.

ﬁ A secretary, today, is expected to deal with tasks independently and

responsibly. A PA (personal assistant) will be expected to make some

‘decisions on behalf of his/her boss.

Section 2: Routine tasks 17



| £ Dates and times

Fill n the missing prepositions in the sentences below by choosing a word
from the box. Sometimes more than one preposition can be used.

at from by  before dudng to for
between in on unti after .

B 1 have an appointment to see Chris Yang _at _ two o’clock _on
Friday 16th.

BB Jules Frost is in New York the moment and I'm
unable to make any arrangements he returns.
3" She’s due back in the office a few minutes if the
meeting ends time.
4 He’s away two weeks, but Ruth Brunnel is dealing

with the matter.

5  I'm afraid the office will be closed Christmas
four days but this time you can ring
our emergency number.

6  I'll confirm the details Tuesday morning
the latest.

7 Could you send me details of the conference the
same time?

8 I'm sorry Barry can’t make it the morning but the
afternoon would be possible.

8  They would like you to speak the beginning of the
conference,

18 Section 2. Routine tasks



10
1"

12

13
14

15

Melissa Charme doesn’t work Tuesdays!

You'll receive the papers the next few days and
then we can arrange a meeting a week’s time.
Regine Schmidt won’t be available 4th and

10th September.

Please check the details returning the form.

It would be best to discuss contracts lunch as the

morning agenda is pretty full.

The training sessions are to take place 26th February
2nd March.

Melissa Charme doesn’t work Tuesdays!

P At is used with points of time, in refers 1o longer pericds of time, on is use

. continuation up to six o*clock.

with particular days or dates.
By six o’clock means six o'clock at the tatest but unti? six o'clock means

Section 2: Routine tasks 19



LI LN L 4

| O Travel arrangements

Choose the best word or phrase 10 complete each of the following sentences.

1

The dates and times of all travel, meetings and events should be
listed carefully in the

a) timeplan itinerary ¢) calendar d) index

Always allow enough time for travel between
trains and planes.

a) connections b} links C) connects d) lines

After flying across time zones people often suffer from

a) plane lag b) allergy <) jet lag d) time loss
Allow extra time for the journey to the airport if the flight leaves
around when everyone is going to or from work,
a) busy time b) hurry hour

<) work time d) rush hour

Most business people prefer to travel with atrlines

so that they can change their flight, if necessary.
a) normal b) scheduled c) charter d) private

Having to take a lot of heavy equipment means they will

probably exceed the allowed by the airline,
a) baggage allowance b} luggage
¢) suitcase level d) load capacity

Mr and Mrs Trumann want you to book one hotel room with
bathroom, so you should book a

a) twin room b) double room en suite

¢) connecting room d) single adjoining room

20 Sectwon Z: Routing tasks



8  Remember that departure and arrival times are given in
time.

a) synchrenized b) coordinated  ¢) international  d) local

8 If the directors want to come home as quickly as possible, don't
book them on a flight, which will mean staying
somewhere on the way.

a) stopover b} indirect
c) charter d} stop-and-go

10 Flights within your own country are known as
flights.

a) interior b) home ¢) domestic d) national

Always allow enough time ...

/@ Traved is Lised as a verb or adiective, Jowrmey s used as a noun and ref
to the time spent moving from one place to another. Trip is a noun and
Y normalty refers to the journsy and the time spant away from home.

Section 2: Ronling tegke @1



RN I R b B4

| 4 Preparations

There are several things which business people need before leaving the office.
Complete the following words.

1

§0

11

12

13

14

They will need these before they can

check in for their flight. AIR TICKETS
They can’t leave the country without

one of these. P_______
This is required for some countries and you /

will have to apply for this well in advance. Vo___

These will help them find their way

on the trip. M___
They’ll find some useful foreign words

in this. P_____ B___
Write their names and addresses on these

and they can fix them to their suitcases. B______ T __
Overhead transparencies and slides, etc. Vo_____ A___

Don’t forget the documentation in
other languages. T

They'll have to take some of these
products to show other companies. S

They should have plenty of these in
their cases to tell people who they are
and who they work for. B C

They'll need some money for the
countries they're visiting. F C

To make that important phone
call they'll need their ... M

And just in case they fall ill
they'll need some ... M INSURANCE

They'll need this to stay in touch
by e-mail and to write reports, L

22 Section 2: Rouling 1asks



-l b Booking a room

I ¥ in the missing words in the hotel web page below Choose from
the box.

securely print confirm  proposed fachbes fax completed en sute
ground-ficor  reservation  avalabiity dietary -detale-  alternatves

n ey _Eeemen =]
T Ry , T 44

Pett a+h Hirne artoF il Frmt Mu)

| he Seamer hote! welcomes
you to our on-line booking
service. To make a booking
please enter your
(1) __details _in the form
below. You may use this form
tocheckon(2) _ _  or
to make a (3)
Please fill in as many details as
possible regarding your
{4) stay. If you
wish you may alternatively choose to (3) a copy of the
form that you can send to the hotel by regular mail or (6)
. Please ensure the form is fully (7)
We will contact you within 24 heours by phone or e-mail to

8) your booking. Otherwise the hotel will offer
possible (9) to you.

All rooms are (10) with shower or bath.
(11) in all our rooms include coffee maker, cable TV,

phone and computer connection.
If you have any special requirements, such as a

12) room, please write them 1n the box provided.
Please indicate if you require vegetarian food or have other special
13 requiremerts.

All credit card details will be transmitted (14)
from this site.

’ Internet zone

Section 2 Routine tasks 23



| O A place to stay:
phrasal verbs 2

A Choose the verb on the right which is similar in meaning to the phrasal
verb on the left.

turn up have none left
turn down entertain

1ry out enquire about !
ook into arrive

take out accommodate
run out of evaluate
tumn out reduce

calt off stop

give up prove to be

put up cancel

- Now filt in the missing phrasat verbs in the sentences below. Choose
from the words on the left above.

1 I've arranged for the sales team to be at the
Hotel Gran.

2  We've never used it before so I thought they could
it

3" OQur clients are complaining about the loud music. Could
you it please?

4 1 hope the Palladium and the Plaza to be as
good as the hotel in Central Square.

24 Section 2: Routine tasks



"8} The bar at the Royalty Hotel is terrible. They often
drinks.

6 Paco Hernandez had problems at the Hotel Europe because
he didn’t until midnight and they’d given his
room to another guest.

7 T've cancelled the suite at the Kings Hotel because the
Prince has decided to his visit.

8 Imust prices at the Castel Albertine. They say
you can get special rates.

9 He wants to the group to the
theatre tonight.

10 The hotels were all full yesterday. I had to
looking for a room in a central hotel and get one in the
south.

The bar at the Royalty Hotel is terrible!

p A phrasal vert is a verb combined with an adverb or preposition which
give the verb a new meaning. It is possible for one verb to form
combinations with several different particles creating a different meaning

"

Section 2: Routine tasks 25



| / Qualities

A The adjectives in box A describe the good qualities of a secretary and
of a secretarial job. Decide which adjectives describe a person and
which describe a job and write them on the solid lines in the spidsr
diagram below.

-harcworking- salisfying reliable challenging wel-paid calm varied
enthusiastic interesting enjoyable waell-otganized polite trustworthy sensible

bord-working L
Parson _
NEy

. The adjectives in box B describe bad qualities and are the opposites of
words in box A. Match them with their opposite.

deceitful lazy badly-paid unreliable unpleasant boring  frustrating
excitable silly monotonous uninterested  chaotic  dead-end  rude

—

p One way to organize vocabulary is to group words together according to

topic. The exercise above uses adjectives only but you can mix nouns,
verbs, adjectives, adverbs and phrases, 100. You can add new words {o the
diagram as you learn them. JR—

26 Section 3: Secretaries and the company



6 Secretarial dutie's‘

Which word can be combined with the sets of verbs balow? The completed list
“hows the main secretarial duties.

1

4

welcome, receive, help VISITORS
browse, surf, download from _.T T
make, connect, answer P C
arrange, attend, go to ING_
read, type, send, fax _.TT___
file, maintain, keep R DS
receive, pay out, handle A
control, order, write on ST _______ Y
take, type up, distribute _I____8§
arrange, book, confirm, pay for A DA___N

photocopy, complete, process D_C

schedule, make, cancel EPP M
process, tabulate, draw graphs of ST

send, receive, open, forward _A__

| A&I! :\ K ' e .::
A QU i
! L@ﬁ "
- -

Section 3: Secretaries and the company 27



| I Company departments

Which department is being described? Choose from the box. -

accounts finance marketing sales information technology  legal
produstiorr  purchasing rasearch and development  human resources

" v " w

=2

10

The _production department is responsilile for manufacturing
the products which are then sold.

The department decides on where to sell the
products, how to advertise them and the price.

The department handles orders for the company’s
products. - ¢
The employees in the department read,

understand and interpret documents connected with the law,

The department is responsible for paying salaries,
employing new staff and keeping files on each employee.

The people in the department compare prices and
discounts from the suppliers and buy materials.

All the invoices from both purchases and sales are processed in
the department.

The end of year results are analysed, the budget set and short- and
long-term loans arranged in the department.

Theexpertsinthe _________ department maintain the
company’s computer systems, up-date software and develop new
computer applications. ’

The department improves, adapts and changes the
products and works to make technical plans for products for the
future.

28 Section 3: Secretaries and the company



ZU Company aotivitwy‘”

LIS

1 hoose the best word to complete each of the following sentences.

1

Helmut Seddig _founded the company in Leipzig in 1978.

a) created @founded
¢) grounded d) formulated

The company has been very successful over the last few years and
has by 36%.

a) expanded b) grown up

c) risen d) developed

The company is now in Chicago in the USA.
a) rooted b) settled

C) set d) based

Because company activities have changed they will have to
the company.

a) rebuild I'b) restructure
¢) remake d) remould

It has become more difficult to sell our services because we have

to with larger international companies.
a) argue b) control
<) compete d) stand

Because it is increasingly expensive to employ people in Europe,

the company has decided to to south-east Asia.
{a) relocate b) transfer
c) export d) shift

Section 3 Secretanies and 1he ooy [ ]



.7 The company has increased its of products.

a) offer b) palette
c) catalogue d) range
M e company began by making bicycles and then into
the manufacture of high-quality metal parts.
a) diversified b) changed '
C) grew d) turned

- Research has shown that people would use our services in

Newtown so we're going to open a new there.
a) department N b) arm
¢ ¢} branch d) deposit .
- The company has decided to the football team because
of the publicity it will bring.
a) pay b) sponsor
¢) contribute d) grant

30 Bection 3: Secretanes and the company



L =i WO B R W

21 Useful adjectives

A Add a prefix to each of these adjectives in the box to form an opposite.

Use im-, un-, in-, il-, dis-,
__possible __friendly __polite __comfortable
__honest __emloyed __convenient  __tidy
__happy __correct __legible __legal

Now use one of these adjectives to complete the following sentences.

1 This is too difficult, it’s simply _impossible

2  He should try to be nicer to customers, he's so

3 A man or woman could do this job equally well, Anyway,
it’s to discriminate nowadays.

4 I can't read her writing, it’s
5 I'm afraid there’s a mistake. The dates are

6  He's got three young children and finds working at night
very

He should try to be nicer fo customers.

Qartinn 3 Serrrtares and the company 31



B The following verb prefixes have special meanings.

re- = again over- = too much
mis- = incorrect Di- = two
under- = not enough ex- = former

Add & suitable prefix from the box to complete the following sentences.

1 Four people came to the interview but we haven't found a
suitable assistant yet. We'll have to advertise the
position.

2  Several people are ill at the moment so we're badly
staffed.

3 She speaks English and Spanish equally«well. She's
lingual.

4  You've read the sign. It says shop fitters not shop
flitters!

5 He’s working very hard at the moment. I really think he’s
doing it.

6 The new office manager is an ®kbanker.

p There are only a few rules about prefixes:
* im- s used before some words beginning with m or p

« jl- is used before seme words beginning with |

* There 1s sometimes a hyphen after the prefix. Check in a good dictionary i
you're not sure.

32 Sechion 3: Secretaries and the company



ZZ Employment:

word building 2

" Use the words in bold at the end of each of the following sentences to form a

word that fits in the blank space.

S We have received several letters of ggpficaﬁon

for the post of receptionist,

2 There's a total of 27 working in this
department.
'3 1 think we should place an in the

local newspaper to find a new assistant.

4 | phoned this company to ask for a job this morning

but they haven't got any

S She’s leaving the company. She handed in her
this morning.

€  Are there any chances of within the
company?
7 Have you got any in keyboard skills

or information technology?

8 My boss said she was sorry | was leaving and
offered to give me a good

9 They're looking for a new administrator to replace

Kathi Braun who is taking early

10 we've made an for you to see the
human resources manager.

11 All your duties and responsibilities in this job
are clearly described in the job

12 wWe have regular job where you can

also ask questions.
13 we will ask the selected candidate to confirm

his of the post as soon as possible.

apply
employ
advertise
vacate
resign
promote
qualify
refer
retire
appoint
describe
appraise

accept

p When a suffix is added to a word it changes that word into a noun, verb,

adjective or adverb, in the exercise above you have formed some nouns with
the suffixes -tion, -ance, -ment, and -ance. Can you think of any other nouns

“ which are formed in the same way? Test 6 also gives practice in word building.

Section 3: Secretaries and the company 33



2D Job advertisements

What do the abbreviations in the following advertisement mean? Write }he full
word in the spaces below.

- DESIGN CO. :

Recep/Sec, 25 hpw, ¢. £23,200 p.a. pro rata

Famous design company located in the heart of the city requires a bright, outgoing Recep/Sec
for their busy receplion area. Your day will be very varied, As well as reception duties you will
provide admin. support 10 a lively and successful team. You must have a min. of 50 wpm,
experience of wp software {esp. Word 2000) and be able to demonstrate IT skills. Min. 2 yrs
exp. in reception also desirable.

For application form call Susanne Appleby and quote ref. no. 96/G41.

Tel: 0 1789 300 20200

1 Co. company 10 wpm
:2  Recep 11 wp

3 Sec 12 esp.

4 13 IT

5 pa ‘ 14 yrs

6 prorata 15 exp.

7 hpw 16 ref. no.

8 admin. 17 Tel

9  min.

p If you are irvited 10 a job interview in the UK, don't be surprised if you are
asked to take a typing test. Secretaries are generally expected to be able to
type at least 55 wpm {words per minute)!

34 Section 3: Secretaries and the company



24 Two letters

1112 following extracts are from two different letters: an invitation to an
inlorview and an offer letter offering the job. They are all mixed up. Put them
i the right order to preduce two correct letters. Write the numbers in the

I xes below.

1 We are pleased to say that we were very impressed by your qualifications and
your personal manner and are now in a positien to offer you the job.

s We shall be conducting interviews on Wednesday 16 July and ask you to

contact us to arrange a suitable time.

“ Dear Ms Cassells
Thank you for your letter of application for the post of personal assistant to
the managing director.

‘4 We look forward to meeting you.
Yours sincerely

Janathan Dryer

Human Resources Manager

QI We enclose a letter of acceptance for you to sign and retuin to us within the
next seven days.

ﬂ We have now produced a shortlist of four candidates of which you are one,
and would like to invite you to attend an interview.

We look forward to welcoming you onto our staff and await your reply.
Yours sincerely

Jonathan Dryer

Human Resources Manager

Dear Ms Cassells
Thank you for attending the interview for the post of personal assistant to the
managing director.

a We would ask you to bring your qualification certificates with you to the
interview.

letter of invitation offer letter

3

Section 3; Secretaries and the company

35



vy [ LR |
Z O Filing equipment
Write the number of each item next to the correct word or words.  \

suspension file 7

filing cabinet
box file

lever arch file

document wallet
expanding file
ring binder
plastic pocket
storage box

disk box

36 Section 4: Storing end presenting information



| Zb Filing systems

Which fiing system 1s being used in each of the following? Choose from the
Do

e Ay mt—

alphanumernical  alphabetical  chronological
geographical  numerical  subject

20th Apnl departures The
‘ s for Londan ) South
! 3 19th Apnil departures [ : Northern

Province
:ﬂ Eastern
Provinge
l:z:—._:::ﬁ‘% City
Suburbs
c
] 2002 :j: Aon
I . ]

2
110 97 |
[ e a——

Kong / Pans

o 17th April departures
for New York

Stewart, S

109.601 Stewart, B
107.60 Stevens, PA
! 106.35 - ) Stevens, L
b 106.34 ' : Stevens, J.N
I e e — ] f .
3 4
Electricty FAD 275
e iy -
Water @ FAD 103
— A
Telephone | FAC 222
E.—..—_..m J. -
Gas [ FAC 129
Rent ' ' FAB 345 |
5 6

Section 4 Storing and presenting information 37



Z [ Records

Match the definitions and drawings with the correct words. Choose frém
the box.

archives  disk  cross-reference  rotary  signal
harcode tracer -verties  scanner

me e

1 Thisisa__vertical  method of filing.

2 A is a note in a file to tell you
that you can find more information on the
samé subject in another file.

3 A ¥, __ is a marker you put on a file
so that you can see it easily and don't
forget. Usually they are brightly coloured
so you notice!

™~ ]
4  Files which contain historical information are known as the

5  Every file in the department is labeled with
a_____ .Itcan beread by an
electronic which is connected 1' u“ m“llm
to the computer and records each time the
file moves. This means 1 can see on the <0106 2045%>

computer where a file is at any point in
time. I can also see where it has been!

16  You need a system to find files
which are missing.

i 7 Thisisa card index.

8 Computer data can be stored on

38 Section 4: Storing and presenting information



18 Working with recdfdén

[l in the missing words in the sentences below. Choose from the box.

F T e ATV | i b L e

active central code confidential dead destroy -sert
duplicate keep locate replace shred

10

N

12

First of all we should ___sort__ _ these papers into different piles.
We mustn’t allow anyone to read these documents. They've been
marked

We use this system of three numbers and five letters to
the documents.

We usually these papers for about six years, and then
we remove them from the office.

We sometimes need the information in these files, so they are still

The information in those files is 0ld and we don't use them any
more. They're

We have to the old files so that people cutside the
company don't find the information.

We use this machine to the old documents into little
pieces.

The manager often wants the files quickly, so we must be able to
them immediately.

We always have to remind Christian to the files in
the correct drawer when he has finished using them.

In this filing department we do all the filing for the
wheole company.

We need two copies of these files, socouldyou __ them,
please?

but records of employer's liabilty insurance must be kept for 40 years.

p In the UK, emplovers ars required to kesep smployment records for two years

Section 4: Storing and presenting information 39



| 2 Photocopying |

Choose the best word to complete each of the following sentences.

1

10

Printing on both sides of the paper is known as double-sided
copying.

a) two-faced b) both-faced @double-sided d) both-sided
Most machines can the copies into sets.

a) collate b} collect : ¢)stack . d) distribute
If the paper gets stuck in the machine you have a papgr

a} block b) jam ¢) stick d) halt

If you want your copy o be smaller than the original use the
facility. ! }

a) reduction b) contracting ¢) slash d) cut down

Remembwer that you're nol allowed to make multiple copies of

published material or you will breakthe _ __ _ _ _ _ Jaw.
) licensing b) branding ¢) copyright ~ d) moral
You can set the number of copies required by pressing the
~

a) knobs b) bottoms ¢) switches “d) buttons
It’s necessary to add new from time to time.
a) dye b) colour C) toner d) carbon
The automatic document means that the machine will
take up each piece of paper from the original set automatically.
a) feet b) feed ¢) food d) feel
Photocopiers which are computer controlled are known as .

copiers. \
a) smart b) clever ¢) disk d) laser
It is usually possible to produce from originals for use

on the overhead projector.

a) foils b) plastics ¢) photographs d) transparencies

40 Section 4: Storing and presenting information



| \jU Machines

Mitch the machine with its function. Choose from the words below and write
yodIr answers in the boxes.

Function

sorts out the documents into sets

2 puts the date and the time on letters which have been received
3 prints a stamp on the envelopes which are to be posted
4 shakes the papers so that they lie evenly
5 cuts open envelopes of letters received
6  prepares newspapers for posting
7 tells you how heavy a package is
8 puts a clear plastic seal over paper to make things like identity tags
9  moistens and closes envelopes
10 clips sheets of paper together with small wires
11 fixes sheets of paper together like a book
Machine
8 weighing machine
b  binding machine
€  jogging machine
d  collating machine
€  stapler
f  laminating machine
@  franking machine
h  sealing machine

date and time stamp
rolling and wrapping machine

letter opening machine

1 2 3 4 5

10

1

d

Section 4: Storing and presenting information

4



O |

Facts and figures

Write the number of gach item next to the correct word or words

line graph
M
bar chart ¢o£9 =1
histogram A -
i
plan -
B
Gantt chart
pie chart © ]
ictogram
- | e e
flow chart
table * * (=]
map Ringing Unolainaile
tone fone
Az
3
/!
/
Sales T

ST

O

-

42 Section 4 Storing and presenting information

11

1=

18-30 30-4Q 4060 86080 8090

> v




Mode! Size Pnce
11I5x6 24 %39 679
(PR9 30 x 39 724
IKM 2 30 % 45 805
1PT10 33 x 45 815
8
40 ~
oL I
§ 20 |-
10+
0 }
a4 ab a6 ar
Product
9
Europe
Asma

L]l

1989 2000

Section 4. Storing and presenting nformation 43



VL Changing trends:

Fill in the missing words in the text below. Choose from the box.

dramatic  fall fell fluctuated gradually improved
increase Jow rise  rapidly  slightly levelled off

- e s [P

1

[| i 1 1 ! 1 1 1 1 1 i

1]
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Sales figures 2001

The graph above shows the sales figures for last year. As you can see,
the figures varied from one month to the next. At the beginning of the
year, sales started very (1) fow at 1,000 pieces. However, in

January there was a (2) increase. In February and March,
the (3) continued but more(4) than in
January, April was a bad month withasharp(5) _____ . Sales fel}
by 1,000 to 2,000 pieces. In May, things (6) and there was
a steady (7) , but in June, sales once again (8)

From the beginning of July to the end of October, sales figures

(9) (10 and then (11) in
November. We then saw sales falling (12) in December,

ending at 1,000 pieces once again.

Prepositions can be very important. For example: Prices rose by $160
coliars fo $290 dollars. By gives us the difference betwean levels. To gives

us the new lovel.

44 Section 4; Storing and presenting mformation



4 I oL TIUN O
dd Telecommunications

Il in the missing words in the sentences below. Choose from the box.

redial erase c¢odes connect keyin digit tone  direct
retneve engaged display extension hands-free -foeat
message  operator handset  wrong number

e e —

- A call to someone in the same area is a __focal _ call,

¥ To make a call to another town or country you will need to know
the area, country and international . Make sure you
don't miss out a in the number!

.3 To make a call from your desktop phone you should pick up the
and the number you want; ot perhaps you
have a phone with a facility.

4 If the person you have called is already speaking to someone else
you will hear a sound which tells you the line is

5 You'llgeta if you aren’t careful and make a mistake.

6  When the phone rings at the other end you will hear a ringing

7  Nowadays, you can call most countries but if that’s
not possible you have to ask the to_~ you.

8 If you're not available, callers can leave a on your
answering machine or voice mail and you can it later.
You can then choose to store or it.

9  If you reach a switchboard you will have to ask for the
yOu require,

10 You can see the last number you called on the . To call
that number again simply press

Samstinn 5 The alactrorme offire 458



\54 Phone communication

Filt in the missing words in the phene dialogues on the opposite page. Choose

from below.

a  Could | speak to Philip Harlow, please?
. b Canliask what it’s in connection with?

¢ Speaking!
d  Yes please. Can you tell her we are signing contracts tomomow,
e Could you ask him to call me this aftemoon?
f  P'mafraid she's not available at the moment.
g Pm afraid we've got a bad line.
b [ didn't quite catch your name. Could you repeat it, please?

sl  Shall we say Friday at 10?

Thanks for calling. !

‘I'm afraid we’ve got a bad line!’

46 Section 5: The electronic cffice



Can [ take
a message?

Yana Nieuwlaat.
From the
Netherlands.

I'd like to
speak to Suzie
Tam, please.

Who's calling,
please?

I think that’s
everything for
now.

Sometime on
Friday morning
would be best,

Can [ speak to
Jo Jaskowicz,
please?

I'd like to speak
to someone in the
customer service
department,
please,

He's in a
meeting at the
moment, I'm
afraid.

10

p 'm afraict Is 2 polte expression to intraduce bad or unhelptut information. %

You can also use ‘I'm sommy’.
il re

Section 5: The electronic office 47



— T

IJ Phone services

Which number should you call? Choose from the box.

Speaking clock 144 Conference Calls 412
Directory Enquiries 003 ‘ Electronic Inforrmation 111
Emergency 999 Faults 222
—Sdebile-Gemmunieations$99— Operator Services 1&)0
Phone Account 159 “Nuisance Calls 556 ;

& You would like to arrange for some employees to carry pagers.

2 You've had problems with noise on the line recently.

3  The phone company has charged you too much for
the rental.

4  Someone has taken ill and you need an ambulance.

5 You want to arrange a call between offices in four different towns.

8} Your boss wants access to data regarding the stock exchange.

7 You've recently been getting ’s'trange calls from an unknown
person.

8  You need the phone number for a company in the north of the
country.

9  You're having difficulty getting through to a number.

10 You want to check the time on your watch.

48 Section 5: The electronic office



db Business

communication

WhicH system is being described? Match the system a-j with its description
1-10. White your answers in the boxes below.

1

People in different locations can talk to each other in a phone
meeting.

You use this system to send text documents from one computer
to another.

As long as they remember to take it with them and to switch it
on, you can speak to people wherever they are.

When you use this system, a small device tells you that someone
wants you to contact them.

Loud spoken messages which will be heard by everyone in a
building (for example, at the airport).

Hundreds of millions of pages of information which can be
accessed on a computer.

A televised system for holding a meeting with people in different
locations.

It scans documents and transmits them over the phone lines.
A computerized 'mailbox’ for recording messages.

Often used by security to watch what is happening in different
parts of the building.

fax 8  closed circuit h  email

voice mail television i world wide web

f i .
tele-conferencing A mobile phone ] paging

.9 public address
system

video
conferencing

Section 5: The electromc office 49



O [ Computing |

Complete the crossword.

B
|

Across
1 One of these small pictures on screen will guide you to a different
gperation.

3  Use this for working with figures such as writing accounts.
7 This is a document which is sent together with an e-mail.

9  This equipment allows you to copy photographs and pictures
onto the computer.

11 Computer information is known as
12  The screen, the keyboard, and the CPU form the
14 E-mails which you really don’t want to receive.

15 You need one of these to allow your computer to talk to other
computers over the phone.

80 Section 5: The electromg office



16
17

18

22
24

25

Down

@® o ;b

11
13
14
19

20

21

23
26

TEGITIUN

Random Access Memory {abbreviation).

The mouse may be connected to one of these sockets at the back
of the computer.

If you want to publish on the internet you'll need your own

Do this regularly so that you don’t lose information.
Any computer that is open to external access is known as a

Another word for web page.

Your computer becomes part of the internet when you go
Use this to help you find information on the World Wide Web.
This duplicate copy can be stored on disk.

Send the mail on after you have edited it.

Local Area Network (abbreviation).

This is the connection from one web page to another document
or page.

You do this when you want to save a file from the internet.

The programmes you can run on your computer.

Another word for searching the World Wide Web.

Your computer can’t communicate with other computess in this
state.

This abbreviation means that if you put bad informaticn into the
computer you will get bad information out.

With this package you can use text and artwork to produce
brochures, etc. (abbreviation).

One of these in the system could destroy data.

A problem in the programme is known as a

Coartinn &8 The alectromie offire 51



SECTION !

IO word processing

Replace the words in bold type in the following sentencas with a single word.
Choose from the box

bullets centred create cuttng -delete- insert edit enter
mndented printout pasting undo quit restore font Imported

i6

17

10

I'll have to take out this word. delete

It's useful to be able to put in a table.

You can change words and text in the -
document on screen.

For this process I'll have to produce a new file.

We'll have to put in this month’s sales figures.
I need to put this document back on screen.

You can move pieces of text by taking them
out and then putting them back (2 words).

You can choose Arial, Courier or any other
style of typeface.

The text can be arranged down the middle
of the page.

At the beginning of each paragraph the text
can be pushed in a little from the margin, 1

52 Section § The electromc office



SECITION &

11 Graphics and drawings can be brought in
from other sources into the text.

12 You can put big black dots at the beginning
of each item in the list.

13 When you've finished you stop working
and close the file.

14 The boss may want a copy of the text
on paper.

15 It's possible to reverse the effects of your
last action.

The boss may want a copy of the text on paper.

p Typing skills (or keyboard skills) are important as word procesting ki,
Employers want to sea that sacretaries can work at spaed on ho cony

‘ as well as handle software.

a0 ooy qilese Gooonsder e B




dg Meetings ti

Choose the best word or phrase to complete each of the following sentences,

1 You should send your apologies if you are unable to attend a

meeting.
apologies b) cancellation
C) excuse d) comment

&;_ The person in charge who conducts a meeting is called the

a) chairperson  b) teller ¢) conductor d} president

-

- The official record of what is said at a meeting is known as the

a} records b) minutes C) spec. d) articles
j The people who attend a meeting are known as the “,
a) attendants b) presenters C) participants  d) partakers

. The list of points to be discussed at a meeting is known as the

1

a) itinerary b} schedule c) agenda d) timetable
6 If someone wants to discuss a certain topic and have a decision at
the meeting they should put forward a

a) notice b) movement
¢} recommendation d) motion

- - e b e —

7  The person who puts forward a point for discussion is known as

the
a) proposer b) delegate
¢) candidate d) challenger

54 Section 6 Mestings



. For some meetings, you may need a certain number of people
before it can start. This number is known as a

a) quartet b) quorum <) quote d) choir

. In formal meetings, people wishing to say something will be

asked to
a) address the chair b) speak to the seat
¢) present to the front d) deliver an address
A0 The meeting may be to a later time if there is no time

left or not enough information for a decision.

a) delayed b) proposed
c) carried forward d) adjourned

You should send your apologies if you are unable to attend a meeting.

ﬁ Bu?iness meetings, in general, tend to be less formal these days. However,
public meetings such as the AGM {Annual General Meeting} will still have a

u very formal style.

Section 6: Meetings 55



[P ST Y 4 (l

4U Introductions and
greetings

Fill in the missing words in the dialogues on the opposite page. Choose from
below,

a Pleased to meet you. 'm Annette Braun, personal assistant to Martin
Fisch.
b Thank you. | hope to see you again sometime,
¢ Pleased to meet you, Mr Yau.
d Yes, see you on Thursday. Bye. -
e  Good moring, Ms Estell.
T  Hi Edith. I'm fine thanks. And you?
, 9 Nice to meet you. I'm Davinia Woods-Bames. Please call me Di.
lh  Yes, and you must be Eva Lund?
| i Ukewise.

I i Jean-Bemard! it's iovely to be back again.

BYE' T HoPE T <EE Yoo
AGAIN SOMETIME *

56 Section §; Mestings



Hello Eric.
Nice to see
you again.

Have a
2 good trip,

Good
morning,
Mr Leber.

Sylvia, I'd like
to introduce you to
Lee Yau from our Hong
Kong office.

How do you do.
F'tn John Dixafr,
sales director of
STU Ltd.

It’s been nice
meeting you.

My name’s
Francesca Contessa.
Please call me Fran.
It’s much easier.

Michelle
Schweizer?

Hello John. How
are you?

Section 6: Meetings 57



4 1 Agenda “ W:N “

The following phrases are from an internal memo regarding a staff meeting.
They are all mixed up. Put them in the correct order in the memo opposite.

2 Apologies for absence

t. Agenda

C‘-I Sales Meeting

9 D. Murphy, Sales Manager

efl Top Marks PLC

f§ Any other business

Ql Report on revised prices of established products

hl Sales representatives

i Report on new selling lines for the spring

i A meeting of sales representatives will be held in the Sales
Manager’s Office in Bloom Street on Tuesday 12 August at
9.30 a.m. Everyone is requested to arrange their scheduiles
so that they will be free to attend.

K The agenda is set out below.

I Minutes of last meeting

m 31 July 2002.

58 Section 6 Mesatinags



Memo
To:

Date:
From:

Subject:

Section 6: Mestings



4z Reporting 1 |

Match up the reports with what the people actually said.

a  She said she had no news about the accident. s
b He questioned the figures.

€  She advised them to abandon the project.

d  He thanked everyone.

e He demanded an answer,

f  She offered to arange the conference. \ P

g He blamed the engineers for the problems.

b She insisted on reading all the reports.

i  She apologised for the confusion.

B He admitted it had been a difficuit year.

I'm very grateful

for all you've

done. Thank vou.

I'd be willing to
arrange the conference
for next year.

Can you tell me
where these figures

came from because I can't
believe them?

I'm afraid the
information you received
wasn't qt;},te right and I'm
very sorry about the problems
which followed.

60 Section 8 Meetings




SECTION 6

Yes, it has,
indeed, been a very

difficult vear as we can see

He phoned

on Monday, but he wasn't
able to tell me any more
about the accident.

from the figures.

It really isn’t our
fault that the network isn't
working. The engineers who
installed it must have made
a lot of mistakes.

How long
do you think it will take,
exactly? We must have an

answet today.

Forget the
project! You're just
wasting money and you'll
never get a result. You
should abandon
it now.

I want to have
every report on my desk so
that I can read each one.

p The verbs blame and advise are examples of reporting verbs where you
must mention the hearer immediately after the verb, For example; He
acdvised them to ... Other reporting verbs which must give the hearer aft
the verb are: assure, inform, persuade, remind, reassure and tell.
In Test 43 you can practise move reporting verbs.




43 Reporting 2 S

Fill in the missing words in the reported sentences below. Choose from the
box.

&4

-aeeuzed- agreed  commented
congratulated  denied  enquired

complained  confirmed
reminded  suggested

him on his are very pleased that
new position within the yow've got the new job
company. in the company.
- They about

4 He whether We all know
there were any plans to that there isn’t enough
R . space in the warehouse
increase space in the and I'd like to ask if there
warehouse, are any plans to build
a new one.
5 The manager

She accused
unfair competition.

them of

The managing director

the lack of information in the
company.

everyone to hand in their
quarterly figures by the end
of the week.

They have
reduced their prices
and made itlimpossible
for us to compete
effectively.

Well done!
Congratulations! We

Nobody ever
knows what's going on
in this company. We
get told absolutely
nothing.

Can you
please make sure that
you give me the figures
for the last quarter before
Friday evening.



10

P

“xample: He denied knowlhg about the problem,

He asking

Anna Smiley to arrange the
conference.

He to look

into the situation.

She knowing
about the operation.

She briefly
on the success of the project.

They that
several jobs would be lost the
following vear.

SECTIOGN 6

How about
arrangements for
the conference?

Could we ask Anna

Smiley to do it?

Yes! OK!
I'll see what I can do
about this situation.

Something
must have gone wrong
because I know absolutely
nothing about the operation.
No one told me
about it.

The project
has now been running
for nine months and we are
very happy that it has been so
successful. Production has improved
steadily over the last three months
and the work-force are
working hard.

You may
have heard that several
jobs will be lost next
year, and I'm afraid that
this is true.

When we report what someone has suggested doing, we often follow the
reporting verb with an -ing clause. For example: He suggested asking her

to write the report. Verbs which use this structure include: propose,
recommend and suggest. The verb deny also follows this pattern, For



44 Conference equipment

Write the number of each item next to the correct word or words,

flipchart
remote control
pin badge
video recorder
transparency
screen
microphone

laptop computer

Z

overhead projector

white board
cassette recorder
pointer

video cassette

multimedia
projectot




WD PIRRT G

ATHON

1 e

]
)

Py
" SRR ]

= fw =T 4 F 2 45

Research has shown that what is seen during a presentation has
greater impact than what is said.

Section &; Meetings 6%



O Conferences

Fill n the missing words i the sentences below. Choose from the box.

address annual attendance biannual capacity
concurrent  -delegates-  finalize  plenary  programme
speakers syndicate venue

-k

The people who attend a conference are called the _delegates . /'

2  The ___is the place where the conference is held.
3 An conference is organized once a year while a .
conference is held twice a year.

4 When organizing a conference you must find conference rooms
which have the necessary seating
5  You may need rooms of different size. A room will
be required when the whole conference meets in one room.
Smaller discussion rooms may be needed for
smaller groups of eight to ten. You will need several of these if
there are sessions going on at the same time.
- You will have to send out invitations to guest who
will the conference. !
- In order to organize rooms, tables and chairs, you must first of all
have an estimated . Nearer the time of the
conference, you will have to the number of people.
B when you know who is going to be there you can write out the
conference __ with all the details of each session.

66 Section 6 Meestings



40 Office documenté

Wiite the number of each item next to the correct word or words

receipt

_1

phone message

invitation
order form
fax
certificate
labels
letter
guarantee

ticket

business card

! Ay Lt ..
, 3125 4408392427 5 !"LWF -

i

Mr and Mrs 7B Run
request the pleasure of
the gompany of

Jerome Hansome at...

John Bloggs plc

24 Turnar breet Dadington
Cur et Dt 24 May 2002
Your ref
Amy Jones Lid
30 Tureet Green
Viewtown
Dear Siriladam

Wa are withng to inform you that the
Itewm you placed an order for 15 no
longer avalable

e ! tor any
this may have caused

Yaurs fathiully
Mr P J Scot

Cartinn 7 Written ~ommiiimmsecation

aT



INTERNA
cmEONu Book Stogrg

Jec: 01273 4y oo YToWN.
WX 1227 417 rog
409 5293 5%

E T U XL g Y

B [ ELecTRICS PLC |

Detals of purchase Date 06.07 -~

Model No: mei 7
Supphier: A, Fuse
& monkhs all reparrs ree of charga

654321
L ]

|
T | HewStreet

Hewtown

— o

Please supply:
Quintity  Descripton Uit Price




4 / Business transactions

Caomplete the following words.

1

A letter, e-mail or phone call from a customer to -
a supplier asking for information about products,. ENQUIRY

A supplier gives prices and details of payment
terms in this. Qp N

This is sent to the supplier and is normally a
printed form with the details of the goods
which the customer wishes to buy. 0O R

- The supplier checks the details and promises to

\9

10

11

12

deliver by sending this to the customer.

o___RC__________ N
This is often enclosed with the goods and
lists the goods being supplied. D______ Y N__
This is an official list of goods supplied
and a request for payment, I___ E
If something is faulty, or the service is
not as expected, the customer may send a ... C_______ T
This is another word for payment. R________ E

If the customer has been charged too much
the supplier will issue a ... C TN__E

This is the same official letter which is sent
to many different people at the same time,
often to advertise products, C R

This is the same letter which is sent to many
different people but with a different name,
address and date. F__ML R

Usually at the end of the month the supplier
sends this record of goods supplied and
payments made to the customer. S T

p A circular may also be known as a maitshot. There 1s very Iittle difference. .

Section 7 Written communigcation 69



4O The mail room

Whrite the number of gach item next to the correct word or words,

clear adhesive tape _10 _

pigeon holes
trolley

cardboard tube
polythene envelope
ietter opener
corrugated paper
internal envelope
padded envelope
scales

gummed labels
parcel tape
stationery drawers
wire trays

airmail sticker

70 Section 7 Wntten communication



“4 I The post \

Circle the odd one out in each of the following.

1
2

10

1

12
13

Letters are ...

sorted, delivered, distributed

Letters only to be opened  personal, private, secret, confidential

by one specific person
are matked ...

Enclosures may be ...

Incoming mail can be
sorted according to ...

Letters are sorted into ...

The person to receive an
e-mail is the ..,

For internal mail use ...

Correspondence from
abroad includes ...

Examples of packing
material include ...

Examples of labels are ...

In a cardboard tube you
can pack ...

Envelope styles include ...

Postage is paid with ...

price-lists, brochures, documents, pencils

signature, for the attention of, subject
heading, reference

trolleys, stationery drawers, trays,
pigeon holes

editor, correspondent, recipient,
addressee

memo, circulation slip, routing slip,
compliments slip

aerogramme, airmail, airdrop,
surface mail

shredded paper, carbon paper,
polystyrene chips, corrugated paper

Money Enclosed, Fragile, Do Not Bend,
Handle With Care

large maps, unframed paintings,
brochures, plans

pocket, window, wallet, ream

stamps, date stamp, franking machine,
freepost

In a cardboard tube you can pack ...

Section 7: Written communication



JU Letter writing

Fill in the missing words in the three letiers below. Choose-from the box.

let -concernitg— delighted  enclose  faithfully  grateful
writihng  sorry ask  hearing please  wishes  Could
regret  assist

Dear Angela

Thanks for your e-mail (1) _concerning the exhibition in
Anytown in August.

We are (2) to hear that your company will be taking
part and that you will address the opening conference.
3y vyouplease(4) _____ us have details of all
the delegates so that we can prepare security passes? We would‘also
(5) you to let us have details of the equipment you
need for your presentation. .

If you need any help with finding accommodation, we would be
happy to (6)

Best (7)

J Mates

Dear Sir/Madam .
Your company has been recommended to us by a business associate
and I am (8) to enquire about your translation services.

My company has recently entered the export market and we need
advertising material translated into Chinese, Russian and TurkisH.

We would be (9) if you could send us your prices and
terms of payment. )
We look forward to (10) from you.
Yours (11}
J Forms
I U

72  Section 7: Written communication




SECTION

LY

Dear Mr Kadenza

I was very (12) to hear about your problems with the
new super vacuum,

1 have investigated the complaint and I (13) to tell
you that the problem is the result of faulty operation.

I(14) a copy of the inspector’s report with this letter.
If you require us to repair the machine, (15) contact
me at the number above.

Yours sincerely

A Body

The problem is the result of faulty operation.

p Cor‘respondence is increasingly sent by e-mail today. E-mails tend to be less
formal but follow the same format as letters. Letters are used for more
formal business communication such as applications, enquiries and replying
to complaints.
When you begin a letter Dear SirfMadam, you cnd with Yours falthiully.
When you begin with Dear Mr/Mrs/Ms Suetake you ond with Yours
incerely, Yours truly, or Best wishes (bul not Yours faithiully).

Qartinn 7 Weillon srsimaraaie rdrm i s



S0 LtrN

O 1 Easily Confuséd words

Circle the correct word in bold in each of the following sentences.

1

10

11

12

13
14

Everything is in the file accept the letter we wrote last
week.

This is a very sensitive/sensible problem, so please don't discuss
it with people outside the company.

I wondered if you would be willing to attend the meeting on
Monday in my place as I'm not interesting/interested in the
issues.

The exhibition was a great success with a large amount/number )
of visitors.

What else/more was discussed at the meeting?
This new computer software should certainly spare/savé) time.
LS

Could you please send us a recipe/receipt for the goods we have
purchased. :

I'd be grateful if you could call me sometimes/sometime next
week.

This company is going to give us advice/advise on marketing
abroad.

In order to save on costs, you are asked to be
economic/economical with photocopying.

We want to ask Ms Keller if she would be so kind as to take

notes/notices of the points discussed.
/

I would like to inform you that the documents have been
passed/past on to the chief executive.

We were hoping/hopping to see you at the meeting next week.

The draught/draft report will be ready for you to read on Friday
morning.

74 Section 7. Written communication



ot IUI\—

15  We would be grateful if you could check/cheque that the figures
are correct.

116 The best place for the conference would be The Grand Hotel due
to it's/its ideal location,

117 Organizing retirement pensions is a personal/personnel issue
and you should contact human resources for further information.

‘We are hopping to see you at the meeting ... I

p Some of the pairs of words abovea sooe 1 s sinne Lial Tiwa diffaret
speling If you're not sure of the diffon v oo tists o qoend T ogginh

acHon £ Wellloo oo sbieae T



I LIEYN
bZ Abbreviations
Fill n the correct abbreviahons in the gnd on the opposite page.

1 After twelve o’clock midday.

2  Figure (You see this below an illustration in a book.}

3  Association.

4 Found at the end of a list and means ‘and others’.

58 Put this before an example,

BI This means ‘included’.
7} Written at the bottom of a letter to show that some other papers
are in the same envelope,

8 The opposite of min.

9  Number.

10 ‘thatis’

1 1! Used when a measurement or time is not exact. It means ‘about’.

12l The eighth month of the year.

13  Written at the end of an invitation this means you have to send
an answer to say you will or will not attend.

14 In the centre column you now have a word, What is its
abbreviation?

76 Section 7 Wnitten communication



11 PIM

p Sorne abbreviations used in English originate from other languaces a
contain letters which have no correlation to their English mwaring | oa

example: p.m. (afterncon), rsvp (please reply), e.g. (for axunplo), to ol
L‘ words).

Sechion 7 Wollan connnunicatlon £



JUO Official letters

The folliowing phrases are from four letters: a letter on retirement,
congratulations on the birtth of a baby, condolences on a death and wedding
congratulations. They are all mixed up. Put them in the correct order.

1 We send you our deepest sympathy at this very sad time.

We are sure that you will be kept busy and active with your many
hobbies and interests in the years ahead aftd we wish you health and
happiness. For the future we wish you all the very best.

ﬁ Dear Biserka

On the special occasion of your wedding, we send you our very
best wishes.

We all appreciated him as a friendly and helpful colleague and he will
be greatly missed. £

S We would like you to accept the enclosed gift from ABAK and wish
you every happiness on your wedding day and in the future.

- Since joining the bank, you have been a loyal and dedicated member
of staff and have always been respected and admired by your
colleagues. Over the years there have been many changes which you
have always embraced with enthusiasm. Your sense of humour will
be greatly missed in the department.

We send our best wishes to your family and wish you joy and
happiness with the new baby.

78 Section 7: Written communication



s'a-ﬂ Dear Veronika

We are delighted to hear the news of the birth of your daughter and
send you our heartiest congratulations.

e —

9 Dear Ausa

We were very sonry to learn of your husband’s death which has
touched us all deeply.

- Dear Juan

After thirty-three years of dedicated service with The International
Finance Bank, you are undoubtedly looking torward 1o your

retirement.
. ____________________________________________ IR
Retirement Birth Death Wedding

10 i

‘We would like you to accept the enclosed gift.’

1 e
p Formal letters sent from senior management are generally short and foirly
Mmpersonal.

Section 7 Woillen communn on 79



I Numbers

Whrite the number of each item next 1o the correct word or words,

two thousand three hundred twenty-three per cent

inety- 3
and ninety-four —— twenty-three slash ninety-four

two three two three nine four two-thirds

twenty-three centimeters ——— twenty-three plus ninety-four

twenty-three thousand and

twenty-three dollars
ninety- four

—— ninety-four cents
twenty-third of March two

twenty-three degrees
thousand v 8

T centigrade
two hundred and thirty-nine

twenty-three kilometres
pounds forty

-— per hour

W int thr i s
two point three nine four twenty minus three

twenty-three times
ninety-four

1 23x94 2 23°C

3 2,394 '4 $23.94

5 23cm 6 23 March 2000
2 .

7 3 '8 23 kpm

9

2394 110 23494
1 23% 12 £239.40
13 232394 14 23/94

15 20-3 16 23,094

The list above shows how to read these different numbers when
Write some numbers of your own and W reading them alo

80 Section 8: Money matters



55 Banking o

Fill in the missing words in the sentences below. Choose from the box,

overdraft batches execution +ensactior- beneficiary standing order
payee transfer authorization remittance branch interest loan

i

10

1

Fach payment of money either into or out of a bank account is
known as a _transaction |

A is when you arrange for the bank to make regular
payments of a fixed arnount of money.

Moving money between different bank accounts is known as the
of funds.

When the company needs money to buy new machinery a
can be arranged with the bank.

When you borrow money from the bank, the bank will charge
you

Companies regularly spend more money than they actually have
in their accounts so need to arrange an

Computer banking allows the company to prepare several
payments and transmit them together to the bank in

. But first of all, _- must be given by two
or three officials in the company.

The person or company who is to receive payment is known as
the _’ or

The big banks will have a in most towns and
sometimes overseas too.

The bank may confirm that payment has been made by sending
advice,

You can set a future date when you want the hank 1o hegin
processing paymernt by giving thent an dute,



P 2 IR B BB

910 Wages and salaries,

Choose the best word or phrase 1o complete each of the following sentences.

1 If a company calculates payment for work done on an hourly
basis, they pay _wages .
wages b) rebate ¢} interest d} salary
‘ The money someone gets for work done is known as
a) profits b) winnings ¢) earnings  d) gains

N Salespeople are often paid a percentage of what they sell. This is
known as

a) commission b) profits ¢} benefits d) mark up

B Companies have to hand over some of their employee’s pay to
the State every month and so make from pay. *

+

a) reductions b) percentages ¢) deductions d) takeaways

‘ After this money has been taken off, the employee receives
pay.

a)low b)net c)gross d)no -~

‘ To encourage employees to work harder some companies offer
which could be extra money, extra holidays or gifts.-
a) carrots D) incentives ¢} attractions  d) motivations
- Extra money received for working hard is known as

a)perk b)plus ¢ profit d) bonus

8  When people reach a certain age when they can no longer work
they . !

b
a) fade b)return c¢)cease d) retire

{9 The money which they receive after they stop work is known as

a) pension b} retirement <) allowance d) insurance



10

iR

12

SECTION 8

If a woman stops wortk for a short time to have a baby she has
time off work called

a) baby holiday b) mother time
¢} maternity leave d) motherhood

The company list of people to be paid is known as the
a) pay roll b) pay card c) pay file  d) pay-in book

Each employee should be given a small piece of papes to explain
exactly how much money is being paid to them and how much
has been taken off. This is a

a) pay card b) pay slip ¢) statement d) receipt
More money would be nice, so people hope for a
a) pay lift b) pay move ¢} pay climb d) pay rise

For many people money isn’t the most important thing. They
think that it is more important to get job

a) satisfaction h) pleasure «¢) achievement d) well-being

Workers who work longe}' hours than they are normally required
are paid

a) perks b) overtime <¢) shifts d) redundancy

Employees who have to travel on business will have their
for their hotel bills, food and travel paid back to tlhem,

a) cheques h)accounts c) expenses  d) prices

The tax which employees have to pay on the money they carn is
called __ _  tax.

ay work bjincome ) revenue ) rich

Things such as company cars on cheapr tiavel are speclal extras for
a few employees and ar¢ knowr as

a) perks b) points ¢} winnings ) sgvers



Ol Buyi

m*f- .‘

ng and selling

Fill in the first and last letters to complete the following words.

1

10

il

12

This document asks new
customers to pay for the -

goods before you send them. PROFORMA [NVOICE”

Good customers can order goods and

pay later because they are given ... _REDI _
Customers must pay before being sent

more goods if they reach their ... _REDI_ _IMI_
If the customer doesn’t pay by the date

agreed, payment becomes ... _VERDU_
No more goods are sent to the customer

and their account is ... _TOPPE_ .
A company which cannot pay its .
accounts will go ... _ANKRUP_
To persuade a customer to pay on time,

you can offer a ... _ASY _ISCOUN_
If the customer orders large rather

than small quantities of goods you T

can offer a .., _RAD_ _ISCOUN_
If a customer's account is not paid,

it will eventually become a ... _A_ _EB_
A customer who pays in money from

another country, will pay in foreign .., CLURRENC _
Money from another country will "
have to be changed into tocal money

using the ... _XCHANG_ _AT_

The bank charges this 10 change money. - OMMISSTO_

.



58 Requests for S

payment

The following phrases are frotn three letters: a first and second request for
payiment and a final demand. They are all mixed up. Put them n the correct
order.

1 I have waited three months for either your remittance or explanation
for the delay but have heard nothing from you.

2 Account no. TXG9444.

3 We would be grateful if you could give the matter your consideration
and let us have your payment as soon as possible.

4 We are very disappointed to have received nelther your remittance
nor an explanation for the delay in payment,

S I have now no alternative but to hand the maller over Lo my solicitors
whio will be instructed to start proceedings to tecover (he toney
unless [ receive payment within the next seven days,

6 I have written to you on two occasions concerming the above acconnt
which has an outstanding balance of £894.

7 We would ask you to settle the account within the next seven days

8 We wrote to you on 30 November concerning our October statemaent
which is still outstanding.

9 We refer to our invoice of 6 October ... which is now overdue. A copy
of our invoice is enclosed.

first request second request final demand

? N (1 e O O [

Remittance v a tornud woded g W'n
but would stll be ugod in for Al L e




and

SECTION 8

bg Some nationalities
currencies

)

Complete the table.
Country Adjective Language Currency
Australia Australian English Dollar
Canada English/French
China Chinese Yuan Renminbi
Colombian Spanish Peso
Egypt Pound
France French Euro
German Euro '
India Indian Hindi/English
Japanese Yen
Norway Norwegian
Russia Russian
South Africa South African ~
Switzerland German/Frenich/
Italian/Rheto )
Romansch
Turkey Turkish Lira
[BAY.Y English




SECTION

60 Petty cash

Look at the page from a petty cash book and then answer the questions on

the next page.

Pq ! JaUe'ryg Py | 113 8
ird $62
ot | pay oaruerg agudag

- -0 gudes CgEd SHT
$910 HIO | 671D 11D
o1 61 87 i I SFI
01| 8Tl ol £1 xoi | gz W3S
8 2 Z1; a8eisod | o7 wdas
ot 01 1] fonad | ¢zades
1 11 or | funreap | g1 1dag
g S & uep [ 21 dag
A zZI g| ronad | g1adag
£1 i1 £| ssmof | g1 3des
¥I ¥l 9{ [ouad | gides
-3 g ¢ | Sunespd 6 1dag
zI z1 F| Aaeq | gadag
0z 0z g| IBesod | ¢ idag
£ £ 7| uneilg | gaidag
ST St I| Tomad | zadss
yses § [ades | 61dD 05t
7 3 7 7 3 7 7
e o103 sastadxa
1R3pa] | @Bpay | Burueapy | afeysod | joaen ojoul | jeyel | Jayonoa | spepRp wp | ooy | sydeaoar

;Y



- 1MON 8

B on: September £15 was paid out for
On 3 September Mai Braun got £3 for
The total amount for postage in the period was . -

2

3

4"  On 28 September Lucillia Fox’s invoice was for £
5 The cleaning account in the general ledger is number
6

- The total of £51 was posted to account 17 in the general ledger
for

7  The total amount of money paid out of petty cash in the period
was

8  The amount of money in the cash float is

8  On 1 October the amount of money in the petty cash account
was

ITS BEEN
THRoLGH THE
WASH !

‘Eleven pounds for cleaning.’



British English and
American English

British English

accommodation
alter

bill (for food)
biscuit

cheque

cupboard, wardrobe
encyclopaedia
engaged (telephone)
enquiry

fill in

form

handbag

luggage

managing director
note (paper money)
pay rise

phone directory
post

provisional
reception
Teceptionist
syndicate room

taxi

traveller’s cheques
venue

waiter

Yours faithfully

American English

accommodations /

change -
check - e
cookie

check

closet

encyclopedia

busy

inguiry

fill out

blank/form

pocket book
baggage/luggage
president

bill

pay raise

phone book

mail

unconfirmed

front desk/tiont atiice
ek, dosh ok
CONCIeTICe

caly

aveled's chechs

liwale

wanter oot seryea
Stivcerely vours/ Lialy youns

o



Answers

Test 1
stapier 5
staples 6
hole punch 7
scissors 2
paper trimmer 1
foldback clips 10
paper clips 3
drawing pins 9
post-it notes 12
magazine file 8
diary 4
calculator 11
correction fluid 13
Test 2
desk 18
swivel chair 22
keyboard 3
notice board 14
drawer 21
waste-paper basket 24
monitor 1
bookcase 20
telephone 19
in-tray 2
clock 9
scanner 5
wall planner 13
lamp 17
fire extinguisher 15
mouse 4
plant 8
shredder 23
coat hook 10
printer 6
blind 11
fan 16
filing cabinet 12
personal computer 7
Test 3

1f 2e 3h

4 a 5] 6g

7i 8k =
10 b 11d
Test 4

1 a ream of paper (500 sheets)
2 a bar of soap

90 Answers

3 a ball of string
4 a set of file dividers
5 a jar of paper clips
6 a bottle of cleaning fluid
7 a pack qf plastic falders
8 a box of diskettes f
9 a can of adhesive
10 a bag of rubber bands
11 a tube of glue
12 a roll of tape

Test 5
A
t switch 8§ replace
2 trailing 9 securely
3 block 10 bend ,
4 electrical 11 trolley
5 exit 12 top
6 guards 13 drawers
7 ashtrays 14 stand
B
1ij 2m 3¢ 4f
5d 6n 7k 8a
| 10e 11i 12 h
13 g 14 b
Test 6
1 suspicious 7 responsibility
2 entrance 8 sensors
3 valuable 9 detector

4 authorization 10 protection
5 identification 11 accidéfital
& securely

Test 7 -
1 diary .
2 Who's Whe
3 manual
4 catalogue
5 World Calendar of Holidays
6 encyclopaedia
7 index
8 directory
9 brochure
10 dictionary
11 rail timmetable
12 atlas o
13 travel guide
14 thesaurus



1on 2 round 3 over
4 up 5 through 6 down
7 back 8 through 9 out

10 in 11 up 12 up

13 out/ 14 forward 15 dpwn

. a7 b 14 c15 d1z

e 10 £5 g3 hé

i8 jl k11 12

m?9 n4 o013

Test 9 -

19 2 d) 3N 4 b)

S5e) 6 a) 7¢)

Test 10

1d 2k 3g 4b 5i

6n 7e 8 m 91 10a

11h 12 f 13 14 ¢

Test 11 }

1 H 2 d 3 a 4 €
S b 6 ¢

Test 12
1 at, on
2 at, until
3in, on
4 for
5 forfat/during, for, during
6 by/om; at
7 at
8 in
9 at
1(} on
11 in, in
12 between/on
13 before
14 after/during
15 from, to

Test 13
1h)
2 a)
3¢)
4d)
5 b

Test 14
1 air tickets
2 passport
3 visa
4 maps
5 phrase book
6 baggage tags

6 a)
7h)
8 d)
9 a)
10 )

7 visual aids

8 translations

9 samples
10 business cards
11 foreign currency

12 mobile
13 medical insurance
14 laptop
Test 15 .
1 details 8 confirm
2 availability 9 alternatives
3 reservation 10 en suite
4 proposed 11 facilities
5 print 12 ground-floor
6 fax 13 dietary
7 <ompleted 14 securely
Test 16
A turn up - arrive »

turn down - reduce

try out — evaluate

look into - enquire about
take out — entertain

run otut of — have none left
turn out - prove to be

call off - cancel

give up - stop

put up - accommodate

B 1putup 6 tum up
2 try out 7 call off
3 tum down 8 look into
4 turn out 9 take out
5 run out of 10 give up
Test 17

Person: hard-working (lazy), reliable
(unreliable), enthusiastic (uninterested),
sensible (silly), well-organized (chaotic),
polite (rude), calm (Cxcitabley,
trustworthy (deceittul)

Job satisfying ttrustrating), <hallenging
{dead-end), well-pai (hadly panb,
varied (monotonoos), inlereshing
{boring), cnjoyabie ungpleasant)

Test 18
1 visilors
2 internet
3 phone calls
4 mectings
5 letiers
o revords
7 vash

Bostallonety
9ominles

10 acconvnadation
L docomenis

12 appeintiments
IE statistie s

14 ail

Alswn "



Test 19

1 production

2 marketing

3 sales

4 legal

5 human resources

6 purchasing

7 accounts

8 finance

9 information technology

10 research and development

Test 20 -
1b) 2 a) 3d) 4b)
50 6 a) 7 d) 8 a)
9¢) 10 by

Test 21

Impossible, unfriendly, impolite,

u

ncomfortable, dishonest, unemployed,

inconvenient, untidy, unhappy,
incorrect, illegible, illegal

QL LD e Oh LR N e

impossible
impolitefunfriendly
illegal

illegible

incorrect
inconvenient

re-advertise
understaffed
bilingual
misread
overdoing
ex-banker

Test 22

8 reference

9 retirtement
10 appointment
11 description
12 appraisals
13 acceptance

1 application

2 employees

3 advertisement
4 vacancies

5 resignation

& promotion

7 qualifications

Test 23

1 Co. - company

2 Recep - receptionist

3 Sec - secretary

4 ¢. - circa (approximately)

5 p.a. - per annum (a year)

6 pro rata - in proporticn te a full-
time position

92 Answers

7 hpw — hours per weck
8 admin. - administration
9 min. - minimum
10 wpm - words per minute typing
speed
11 wp - word processing
12 esp. — especially
13 IT - information technology
14 yrs — years
15 exp. - experience i
16 ref. no. — reference number
17 Tel - telephone

Test 24
Letter of invitation: 3,6,2,9,4
Offer letter 8,1,5,7

Test 26
suspension file
filing cabinet
box file

lever arch file
document waltlet
expanding file
ring binder
plastic pocket
storage box
disk box

Test 26
1 chronological
2 geographical
3 numerical

[y
PO W LAWD 00 L O ey

4 alphabetical
5 subject
6 alphanumerical

Test 27
1 vertical 5 barcode, scanner
2 cross-teference 6 jracer
3 signal 7 rotary
4 archives 8 disk
Test 28 .
1 sort 7 destroy
2 confidential 8 sheed
3 code 9 locate
4 keep 10 replace
5 active 11 central
6 dead 12 duplicate
Test 29
1¢) 6 d)
2 a) 7 ¢
3b) 8b)
4 a) 9 a)
5 ¢) 10 d) \



Test 20

1d 2i Jg 4c
5k 6j 7a 8f
9h 10e 11b

Test 31 .
line gléph
bar chart
histogram
plan 1
Gantt chart
pie chart
pictogram
flow chart
table

map

Tost 32
1 fow
2 dramatic
3 rise
4 gradually
5 fall
6 improved

Test 33
1 local
2 codes, digit
3 handset, key in, hands-free
4 engaged
5 wrong number
6 tone
7 direct, operator, connect
8 message, retrieve, etase
9 extension

10 display, redial

Test 34
1 d} Yes please. Can you tell her we
are signing contracts tomorrow.
2 h} I didn't quite catch your name.
Could you repeat it, please?
3 ) Ym afraid she’s not available at
the moment.
4 a) Could I speak to Philip Harlow,
please?
5 i) Thanks for calling.
6 i) Shall we say Friday at 10?7
7 ¢) Speaking!
8 b)
98
10 &)

Lo = e = S =l P

7 increase

8 fell

9 fluctuated
10 slightly
11 levelled off
12 rapidly

Can I ask what it’s in
connection with?

I'm afraid we've got a bad line.
Could you ask him to call me
this afternoon?

Test 35
1 199 Mobile Communications
2 222 Faults
3 159 Phone Account
4 999 Emergency
5 412 Conference Calls
6 111 Electronic Information
7 555 Nuisance Calls
8 003 Directory Enquiries
9 100 Operator Services
10 144 Speaking Clock

Test 36

1lc¢ Z2h 3
3g 6i 7
9b 10 e

Test 37
Across
1 icon
3 spreadsheet
7 attachment
9 scanner
11 data
12 hardware
14 spam
15 modem
16 ram
17 serialport
18 homepage
22 save
24 host
25 website

Down
2 online
4 search cengine
5 backup
6 forward
8 LAN
10 hyperlink
11 download
13 software
14 surf
19 offline
20 gigo
21 dtp (desk top publishing)
23 virus
26 bug

£ 4j
d . 8a



Test 38

1 delete 6 restore
2 insert 7 cutting, pasting
3 edit 8 font
4 create 9 centred
5 enter 10 indented
11 imported 14 printout
12 bullets 15 undo
13 quit
Test 39
1a) 2 a). 3 b) 4 ¢)
5¢) 6 d) 7 a) 8 b)
9 a) 10 4)
Test 40
1) 2bh) 3 e 40
5a) 6 d) 7 1) 3
9 h) 10 )
Test 41
{e) Top Marks PLC
Memo

To: (h) Sales representatives

Date: (m) 31 July 2002

From: {(d) D. Murphy, Sales Manager
Subject: (c) Sales Meeting

(j) A meeting of sales representatives
will be held in the Sales Manager’s
Office in Bloom Street on Tuesday 12
August at 9.30 a.m. Evervone is
requested to arrange their schedules so
that they will be free to attend.

(k) The agenda is set out below,

(b} Agenda
Apologies for absence
Minutes of last meeting
Report on revised prices of
established products
Report on new selling lines for
the spring

1 (@
20
3 (@

4 ()

5 () Any other business
Test 42
1d 2f 3b 41
5i 6a 78 8e
9¢ 10h
Test 42
1 accused 6 suggested
2 congratulated 7 agreed
3 complained 8 denied

9 commented
10 confirmed

4 enquired
5 reminded

94 Answers

Test 44

flipchart

remote control
pin badge

video recorder
transparency
screen
microphone
laptop computer
overhead projector
white board
cassette recorder
pointer

video cassette

multimedia projector

Test 45
1 delegates
2 venue
3 annual, biannual
4 capacity

5 plenary, syndicate, concurrent

6 speakers, address

¥

7 attendance, finalize

8 programime

Test 46
receipt
phone message
invitation
otrder form
fax
certificate
label

letter
guarantee
ticket
business card

Test 47
1 enquiry
2 quotation
3 order

-t

Wk o~ ~= OO~

4 order confirmation

5 delivery note

6 invoice

7 complaint

8 remittance

9 credit note
10 circular .
11 form letter
12 statement

[ —
by o e SO Gh s G0 DN

—

—
RN

11



Test 48

clear adhesive tape 10
pigeon holes 3
trolley 11
cardboard tube

polytheng envelope
letter opéner

- corrugated paper
internal envelope 1
padded envelope

scales

gummed labels

patcel tape

stationery drawers 12
wire frays 13
airmail sticker 14

Test 49

1 Published: something normally
printed to be sold.

2 Secret: information that is only
known by a few people,

3 Pencils would be packed separately.

4 Signature. The others all appear at
the head of a letter and would be
used to sort the mail. The signature
appears at the bottom.

5 Stationery drawers contain unused
paper.

6 Editor is a profession.

7 Compliments slips are normally
enclosed in external mail.

8 An airdrop is when goods are
dropped from an aircraft.

9 Carbon paper is placed between two
sheets of paper to produce duplicate
copies.

10 ‘Money enclosed” would never be
written on the outside of a package,

11 Brochures are packed in large
envelopes.

12 Ream is a quantity of paper (500
sheets).

13 A date stanip is used to write the
date on mail received.

Test 50

O =1 3 OB = L D

1 concerning 9 grateful
2 delighted 10 hearing
3 Could 11 faithfully
4 let 12 sorry

5 ask 13 regret

6 assist 14 enclose

7 wishes 15 please

8 writing

Test 51
1 except 10 economical
2 sensitive 11 notes
3 interested 12 passed
4 number 13 hoping
5 else 14 draft -
6 save 15 check
7 receipt 16 its
8 sometime 17 personnel
9 advice
Test 52
1 pm 8 max.
2 fig. 9 no.
3 assoc, 1% e
4 etc. 11 approx.
S5eg. 12 Aug.
6 Incl. 13 Rsvr
7 encl. 4 miscellaneous, misc.
Test 53
Retirement 10, 6, 2
Birth 8, 7
Death 9, 4, 1
Wedding 3, 5
Test 54

two thousand three hundred and
ninety-four
two three two three nine four
twenty-three centimetres
twenty-three thousand and
ninety- four
twenty-third of March (wo thousand
two hundred and thirty-nine
pounds forty
two point three nine tour
twenty-three times ninety-tour
twenty-three per cent
twenty-three slash ninety-four
two-thirds
twenty-three plus ninety-four
twenty-three dollars
ninety-four cents
twenty-three degrees centigrade
twenty-three kilometres per hout
twenty minus three

Tost 55
1 transaction
2 standing order
3 transfer
4 loan
S interest

ANSWers

OO0



6 overdraft Test 59

7 batches, authorization Country  People  Language Currency
8 payee, beneficiary Australia  Australian  Enghsh Dollar
9 branch Canada Canadian  Englishy Dollar
10 remittance y French
11 execution China Chinese  Chinese Yuan Renmmbt
Test 56 Colombia  Colombian Spanish Peso
1a) 11 a) Egypt Egyptiant  Arabne Found
2 ¢} 12 b) « France French Erench Fura
3 a) 13 d) Germany  German German Euro
g E)) ig ]a:')) India Indian Hindyf Rupee
English
? g) }g E) Japan Japanese lapanese Yen
8 d; 18 a)} Norway Notwegan Norwegman  Krone
9 a) Russia R R Roubl
10 ¢ South Afnca South English/ Rand
African Afrikaans
Test 57 Switzerland Swiss German/ Franc
1 pro forma invoice French/
2 credit ltahian/
3 credit limit :“" .
4 overdue A
5 StOppEd . Turkey Tarkash Turkish Lira
6 bankrupt usA Amencan  Enghsh  Dollar
7 cash discount
8 trade discount Test 60
9 bad debt 1 petrol 6 motor expenses
10 currency 2 travel 7 £145
11 exchange rate 3£28 8 £150
12 commission 4 £10 9 £150
564
Test 58

First request: 9, 3
Second request: 8, 4, 7
Final demand: 2, 6, 1, 5

96 Answers



Word list

Thé numbers after the entries are the tests in which they appear.

A

absence 41

accept 53
acceptance 22
accidental 6
accommodation 18
accounts 19
accused 43

active 28

address 39, 45

~ addressee 49

adhesive 4
adjourned 39
admin. 23
admitted 42
advertisement 22
advice 51
advised 42
aerogramme 49
Afrikaans 59
after 12

agenda 39, 41
agreed 43

air ticket 14’
airmail 48, 49
alphabetical 26
alphanumerical 26
alternative 11, 15
a.m. 41
American 59
annual 45
answer 18

any other business 41
apologies 39
apologised 42
application 22
appointment 11, 22
appraisal 22
approx 52

Arabic 59
archives 27
arrange 18
ashtray 5

ask 50

assist 50

assoc. 52

at 12

atlas 7

attachment 37
attend 18, 24
attendance 45
Australia 59
Australian 59
authorization 6, $5§
availability 15

B

backup 37

bad line 34
badly-paid 17
bag 4

baggage aliowance 13
baggage tag 14
balance 58

ball 4

bankrupt 57

bar 4

bar chart 31
barcode 27
based 20

batch 55

before 12

bend 5
beneficiary 55
best wishes 50, 53
between 12
biannual 45
bilingual 21
binding machine 30
birth 53

blamed 42
blind 2

block 5

board marker 44
bonus 56

book 18
bookcase 2
boring 17
bottle 4

box 4

Ward list

a7



box file 25

branch 20, 55
brochure 7, 4%
browse 18

bug 37

bullets 38

business card 14, 46
button 29

by 12

C

c. 23

calculator 1

call back 8

call off 16

calm 17

can 4

Canada 59
Canadian 59
cancel 18
capacity 45
carbon paper 49
cardboard tube 48
cash 18

cash discount 57
cassette recorder 44
catalogue 7

catch 34
centigrade 54
central 28
centred 38
certificate 24, 46
chairperson 39
challenging 17
chaotic 17

check 51

China 59

Chinese 59
chronological 26
circular 47
circulation slip 49
cleaning fluid 4
clear adhesive tape 48
clock 2

closed circuit television 36
co. 23

coat hook 2

code 28

codes 33

collate 29

98  Word hist

collating machine 30
Colombia 59
Colombian 59
commented 43
commission 56, 57
compete 20
complained 43
complaint 47
complete 18
compliments slip 3, 49
concerning 50
concurrent 45
conducting 24
conference calls 35
confidential 28, 49
confirm 15, 18, 43
confusion 11
congratulated 43
congratulatiohs 53
connect 18, 33
connection 13
consideration 58
control 18
copyright 29
correction fluid 1
correspondent 49
corrugated paper 48, 49
create 38

credit 57

credit limit 57
credit note 47
cross-reference 27
currency 57
cutting 38

D

data 37

date stamp 30, 49
dead 28

dead-end 17
death 53

debt 57

deceitful 17
dedicated 53
deductions 56
deepest sympathy 53
degrees 54

delay 58

delegate 45
delete 38



delighted 50
delivered 49
delivery note 47
demahded 42
denied 43
descripﬁor} 22
desk 2
desk top publishing 37
destroy 28
details 15
detector 6
diary 1, 7
dictionary 7
dietary 15

“digit 33
direct 33
directory 7
directory enquiries 35
dishonest 21
disk 27
disk box 25
diskette 4
display 33
distribute 18, 49
diversified 20
do not bend 49
document 18, 49
document wallet 25
Dollar 54, 59
domestic 13
double room en suite 13
double-sided 29
download 18, 37
draft 51
dramatic 32
drawer 2
drawing pin 1
DTP 37
duplicate 28
during 12

E

eg 52
earnings 56
economical 51
edit 38

editor 49
Egypt 59
Egyptian 59
electrical 5

electronic information 35
else 51

e-mail 36
embraced 53
emergency 35
employee 22
encl. 52
enclose 24, 50
encyclopaedia 7
engaged 33
English 59
enjoyable 17
enquired 43
enquiry 47

en suite 13, 15
enter 38
enthusiasm 53
enthusiastic 17
entrance 6
envelope 3
erase 33

esp. 23

etc. 52

Euro 39
ex-banker 21
except 51
exchange rate 57
excitable 17
execution 55
exit 5

exp. 23
expanded 20
expanding file 25
expenses 56
extension 33

F

facilities 15
faithfully 50

fall 32

fan 2

faults 35

fax 15, 18, 36, 46
feed 29

fell 32

fig. 52

file 18

file dividers 4
filing cabinet 2, 25
fill in 8

Ward list

99



finalize 45

finance 19

fire extinguisher 2
flipchart 44

flow chart 31
fluctuated 32
foldback clip 1
folio 60

font 38

for 12

for the attention of 49
foreign currency 14
form letter 47
forward 18, 37
founded 20

fragile 49

France 59

franking machine 30, 49
freepost 49

French 59

from 12

frustrating 17

G

Gantt chart 31
geographical 26
German 59
Germany 59
getdown to 8
geton 8

get through to 8
gigo 37

giveup 16

glue 4

goover B
gradually 32
graphs 18
grateful 50
ground floor 15
guarantee 46
guard 5
gummed label 48

H

handle 18

handle with care 49
handset 33
hands-free 33
hardware 37
hard-working 17
hearing 50

Hindi 59

histogram 31

hole punch 1
homepage 37
hoping 51

host 37

hpw 23

human resoutrces 19
hyperlink 37

|

i.e. 52

icon 37
identification 6
illegal 21
illegible 21
impolite 21
imported 38
impossible 21
impressed 24
improved 32
incentive 56
incl. 52

income tax 56
inconvenient 21
incorrect 21
increase 32
indented 38
index 7

index flag 3
India 59

Indian 59
information 35
information technology 19
insert 38
insisted 42
interest 55
interested 51
interesting 17, 51
internal envelope 48
internet 18
interview 24
in-tray 2
invitation 46
invoice 47

IT 23

Italian 59
itinerary 13

J
jam 29

Word list

100



Japan 59

Japanese 59

jar 4

jetlag 13

jogging machine 30

K

keep 18, 28
key in 33
keyboard 2
Krone 59

L

label 3, 46

laminating machine 30
lamp 2

LAN 37

laptop 14, 44

lazy 17

ledger 60

legal 19

let 50

letter 18, 46

letter of acceptance 24
letter of application 24
letter opener 48

letter opening machine 30
letterhead 3

levelled off 32

lever arch file 25
likewise 40

line graph 31

Lira 59

loan 55

local 13, 33

locate 28

logo 3

look forward to 8
look into 16

look out 8

look through 8
lookup 8

low 32

toyal 53

M

magazine file 1
mail 18
maintain 18
manual 7

map 14, 31, 49

marketing 19

maternity leave 56
max. 52

medical insurance 14
meeting 18

memo 49

message 33

microphone 44

min. 23

minus 54

minutes 18, 39

misc. 52

miscellaneous 52
misread 21

mobile 14 -
mobile communications 35
mobile phone 36
modem 37

monitor 1

monotonous 17

motion 39

motor expenses 60
mouse 2

multimedia projector 44

N

net 56

no. 52
Norway 59
Norwegian 59
notepad 3
notes 51
notice board 2
nuisance calls 35
number 51, 52
numerical 26

O

offered 42

offline 37

onl2

online 37

operator 33
operator services 35
order 18, 47

order confirmation 47
order form 46
outstanding 58
overdoing 21
overdraft 55
overdue 57, 58

Word list

1m



overhiead projector 3, 44
overtime 56

P
p.a. 23

pack 4

padded envelope 48
paging 36
painting 49

paper 4

paper ¢lip 1, 4
paper trimmer 1
parcel tape 48
participant 39
passed 51
passport 14
pasting 38

pay out 18

pay rise 56

pay roll 56

pay slip 56

payee 55

pencil 49

pension 36

pet 34

per cent 54

perk 56

personal 49
personal computer 2
personnel 51
Peso 59

petty cash 60
phone 2

phone account 335
phone call 18
phone message 46
photocopy 18
phrase book 14
pick up 8
pictogram 31

pie chart 31
pigeon hole 48
pin badge 44
plan 31, 49

plant 2

plastic folder 4
plastic pocket 25
plenary 45

plus 54

p.m. 52

102 Word hist

pocket 49

point 54

polite 17
polystyrene chips 49
polythene envelope 48
postage 60

post-it note 1

Pound 59

pounds 54

price-list 49

print 15

printer 2, 3

printout 38

private 49

pro forma invoice 57
pro rata 23
proceedings 58
process 18
production 19
programme 45
promotion 22
proposed 15
proposer 39
protection 6

public address system 36
published 49
purchasing 19

put up 16

Q

qualification 22, 24
questioned 42

quit 38

quorum 39
quotation 47

R

rail timetable 7
RAM 37

Rand 59

range 20
rapidly 32
re-advertise 21
ream 4

receipt 46, 51, 60
receive 18
recep. 23
recipient 49
record 18
recover 58
recycled 3



redial 33
regyction 29

ref. no. 212
reference 22, 49 4

regret 50

reliable 17

. relocate 20
reminded 43
remittance 47, 55, 58
remote control 44
replace 5, 28
requisition 3
research and development 19
reservation 15
resignation 22
responsibility 6
restore 38
restructure 20
retire 56
retirement 22, 53
retrieve 33

Rheto Romansch 59
ring binder 25
rise 32

roll 4

rolling 30

rotary 27

routing slip 49
RSVP 52

rubber band 4
Rouble 59

rude 17

run out of 16
Rupee 59

rush hour 13
Russia 59

Russian 59

S

sales 19
sample 14
satisfaction 56
satisfying 17
save 37, 51
scales 48
scanner 2, 37
schedule 18
scheduled 13
scissors 1
screen 44 (

sealing machine 30
search engine 37
securely 5, 6, 15
sensible 17
sensitive 51
SEensot 6
serialport 37

set 4

settle 58

shortlist 24

show round 8
shred 28
shredded paper 49
shredder 2 -
signal 27
signature 49

silly 17

slash 54

slightly 32

smart 29

soap 4

software 37
solicitors 58
sometime 51
sorry 50

sort 28

sort out 8

sorted 49

South Africa 5%
spam 37

Spanish 59

speak up 8
speaker 45
speaking 44
speaking Jock 38
sponsor 2()
spreadshect 37
stamyp 49

statul 5

standing onder 58
stapled 1, 0
staples |
stafviment 47
stationery <, I8
statonery deawen -8, 49

statisties (8
stopwrver 13
stopped 57
siorage box 25
sting 4

Word list

103



subject 26
subject heading 49
suggested 43
suitable 11

surf 18, 37
surface mail 49
suspension file 25
suspicious 6

Swiss 59

switch 5
Switzerland 57
swivel chair 2
syndicate 43

T
table 31

tabulate 18

take down 8

take out 16

tape 4

tel. 23
tele-conferencing 36
thesaurus 7
thousand 54

ticket 46

times 54

to 12

tone 33

toner 29

top S

tracer 27

trade discount 57
trailing 5
transaction 55
transfer 55
translation 14
transparency 29, 44
transparency film 3
travel 60

travel guide 7

tray 49

trolley 5, 48, 49
trustworthy 17

try out 16

tube 4

Turkey 59

Turkish 59

turn down 16

turn out 16

turn up 16

104 Word hst

type 18
type up 18

U
uncomfortable 21
understaffed 21
undo 38
unempioyed 21
unframed 49
unfriendly 21
unhappy 21
uninterested 17
unpleasant 17
unreliable 17
untidy 21

until 12

UK 9, 23, 28
USA 59

v

vacancy 22
valuable 6

varied 17

venue 45

vertical 27

video cassette 44
video conferencing 38
video recorder 44
virus 37

visa 14

visitor 18

visual aid 14
voice mail 38
voucher 60

W

wages 56

wall planner 2

wallet 49

waste-paper basket 2
website 37

weighing machine 30
welcome 18
well-organized 17
well-paid 17

white board 44
Who'’s Who 7
window 49

wire tray 48

wishes 50

world calendar of holidays 7



wothl wide web 1o Y

wp 24 Yen §9
wpim 23 Yours faithfully 50
wrapping 30 N Yours sincerely 24
writing 50 y1s 23
wrong number 33 Yuan Renminbi 59
!
-~
\

Word list 105



